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June 21, 2001

Mr. David Catanach

Hearing Exarainer

Mew Mexjco Ol Consevation Division
Sants Fe, DM

Daviad

Attached plot and data table shows step rate test data that T discussed with you vesterday. Thave alstr
avtached a copy of the disposal permit and a wellbore diagram.

The well is equipped with 2-7/8" tubing to 28147, The data table shows measuved injection rates and
wellhead pressures (WHP) and caleulated friction losses and bottom hele pressurcs (BHP). The measured
WHP und calculated BHP are plotted.

t appears that the formation parting ocours at 2 WHP of 1000 psi and a calculated BHP of 2260 psiata
rate of 1800 BPD, The caleulated frac gradient fo the middie of the perforated interval at 29577 is 0.76
psi/fL. N

Chevron proposes 1o inerease the permitted welthead Injection pressure from 600 psi (o 800 ps1/This would
cotrcspond to a calenlated bottom hole pressure of 2083 psi or a gradient of 0.70 psi/fiNomidperf. The
proposed pressure increase would allow Chevron to dispose of all lease produced water in this well,

If this test is sutficient for your requirements, please let me know if addiuonal supporting doctimentation is
needed. 1F Chevron neads to schedule another test 10 be witnesged by the OCD, pisase let e know what fo
do 1o schedule the test. Thanks for vour consideration.
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Joe Williams

Petrolewmn Engineer
Chevron

Midland, Tx

Phone 915,687, 7193

Fax  913.687.7005
Einail wjoef@ichevron.com
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TUM 2177EL 1@ B4R CHEVRON MIDLAND F.as

Lentint 1" Federal No. 17
Step Rate Test Dafa
Test Date June 18, 2001

Injection Rate  WHP
(BP0 (Fgh
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360 520 | 1812 o
840 ‘ 600 3 1860
720 &30 5 1918
900 740 7 2078
1080 400 10 2083
1260 950 14 2120
1440 460 17 2236
1800 1500 26 2067 d
2460 1000 6 2967 :

Injection Rate ant Wellhead Pressure (WHP) are measured data.
Friction Loss (dPf) and Bottorn Hole Pressure (BHP) are caiculated values.
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DMINISTRATIVE ORDER ’"’7"7 639

APPLICATION OF CHEVEON U.5.A. PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR SALT WATER
DISPOSAL, EDDY COUNTY, NIW MEXICO.

ADMINISTRATIVE GRDER
OF VHE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Under the provisions of Rule 701(8), Chevron U.5.A. Prm‘m tien Company made
apt)iiratiﬁna to the New Mexico Gil Counservation Division on April 23, 1997, for permission (o
coraplete for salt water disposal its Lentini ‘17 Federal Well No.17 lowatm 1687 feet from the
Morth Hne and 2505 fc—*et from the West line (Unit F) of %mm*:» 1, Township 23 South, Range

28 East, NMPM, Bddy County, New kexico.

THE DIVISION DIRECTOR FINDS THAT:

{1y The application has been duly filed under the provisions of Rule 701{B) of the
Division Rules-and Regulations; ‘

]
et
ok

{2y Sausfactory information has been provided thai all offset operators and surface
owners have bcen duly notified;

{(3) The applicant has presented satisfactory evidence that oll requirements prescribed

m Bale 701 will be mer;, and
{4y No cbjections have been received within the waiting period prescribed by said rule.

EROFR D THAT:

The applicant herein, Chevron U.S.A. Production Company is hereby authorized to
complete irs Lentini *1° Federal Well No.17 located 1686 feet from the North line and 2505
feet from the West line (bmf ) of Section 1, Township 23 Souh, Range ’§~ }_'a'c NMPM,

sal
Eddy County, New Mexico, in such manner as 10 permit the m;ec ion of salt water for disposal
purposes imo fhe Bell Canyon formation at approximately 2800 feet to 301 ”> f eet throuph 7

Tar M3

7/3-inch plastic-fined mbing set in a packer Jocated at approximately 2730 fe
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Admizistranive Qrder SW-6
Chevron US4, Production Conwm v
Moy 20, 1997

LIS FURTHER ORDERED THAT:

‘The operator shall take all steps necessary to ensure that the injected water enters only
ps 1je ¥
the proposed injection interval and i8 not permm;m (o escape 1o other fe: muations or onto the

surface,

Prior to commencing imection 0;16;"@[1':‘3% into the well, the casing shall be pressure
sted from the surface to the packer setting depth to assure the integrity of said casing.

The casing-iabing annulus shall b, and ed with an inert finid and equipped with a
ressure s:fa uge at the surface or laft open to af Je

D he atmosphere to facilitate detection of Jeakage in
the casn mbmg or packer.

The njection well or systems shall be equipped with a pressure Hmifing device which
will Hmit the welihead pressure on the injection well to oo more than 600 psi,

The Director of the Division may authorize an increase in jnjeclion pressure upon a
preper showing by the operator of said well that such higher pressure will not resuli in
migration of the injected fluid from the Beli Canyon formation.  Such proper showing shall

consist of & valid step-rate test run in accordance with .,Ln::% acceptable o this office.
The aperator shall notify dsor of the Arresia district office of the Division of
the date and time of the mnsiallat disposal equipment and of the mechanical ntzgrin
so that the same may be inspected .ar.,(i vitmessed.
ately notify the supervisor of the Artesia district office of the

Division oT the faiture of the tubing, casl lu-, or packer in said well and shall

al .

aitiee or leakage.

PROVIDED FURTHER T“”rl{i' T, junadiction of this canse
thie. Divigion for mﬁ entry of such forther order or orders as may be « \
convenient for the prevention of waste and/or protection of correlative nights; upon failure of

he operator to mnuuef operations in a manper which will ensure the protestion of fresh water
or in a manner irconsistent with the requirements set forth in this order. the Thvision may,
after notice and hearing, terminate the injection authority v g1a nted herem.

The operator shall submit monidh y reports of the disposal operations in accordar
Rule Nos. 706 and 1120 of the Division RKules and Regulations ‘
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Administrative Crder SWO-638
Chevron US4, Producion Compasy
Mleny 20 Jeiy

chga 3

The injection authority granted herein shall terminate one vear after the effective date of
this ovder if the operator hes not commenced igjection operetions imto the subject well,
provided however, the Division, upon written request by the operator, mav prant an exfension
thereof for good cause shown,

Approved at Santa Fe, .‘\kw Mexico, on this 20t dav of May, 1997,
/ “\
. /
"'"1-.. ....,\'..’,'.:A'Sa\' Y o ot ’ — «’..‘g__.ﬂ‘_*q. 5
WI F FANM T 1LED 4A‘{ Tirector
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WIL/BES \‘K
KC: O41 Congervation division - Artogiz \
Bureau of Land Mavagemoent - Carisbad
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e Dbavid € atarach

Heoring Examiie

New Menico Ol Consevation Dvision
Santa Py, il

David

Attached plot and dara 1abie shows <tep rate test data that T discussed with youo vesterday T have also
artachen a copy of the disposal perit and a wellbore diagrem,

The well is equipped wath 2-7/8” rubing 1o 28147, The data table shows inzasurad mjection rates and
willhead pressures (WHP) aud calewdared friction losses and bottom Lole pressurcs (BHP). The measured
WHP and calculated BGHP wo platted.

It appears that the formation parting ccours at 2 WHE of 1000 pai and a caleubared BHP of 2260 psi at a
rate of 1800 BPD. The caleulated [ gradient to the middie of the perforated inferval at 79577 is 0 76

paifl

Chevron proposes 10 incrzase the pesmitied »elthead injecton pressure fiom 600 psi (b 860 psi/This would
correspond o a caleulated bottom lole pressure of 2082 psf or a gradient of 0.70 psi-NL i Perf The
proposed pressure invrease would ailow Chevron o dispose of all lease produced watar fu this well,

W ins test i3 sutficient tor your veqnirernents, please let me know if addivional sunporting docarpentation i3
needed. 1f Chevron reeds o schedule another test 1o be wititessed I the OCD please let me Ynow what to
doto schedute the test Thanks for vour consideration.

Smuerely

&.\_\(Q (_/\JI L/(flf/‘v Aterabor
Joe Willinmsy
Perroleam Bnnineer
Chgvron
Midland, 15
Phone 915 687, 714953
Fax 915687 7908
Email wjoe@chevron com
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Lenbng 1 Fagrial Mo 17

Step Nate Test Daly
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tnjection Rale and Wellhead Pressare (WHF) are ineasured dala
Friciion Loss (dPf) and Bottorn Hole Pressure (BHP) are caiculated valuey
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Q\ %b; NEW MEXICO EN =RGY, MINERALS © ol consERvATION OIVISION

"5‘ ; r [ z 2048 .L|_3u % e 3 B )
=¥ & NATURAL R &ummﬁ DEPARTMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER SWD-659

APPLICATION OF CHEVRON U.5.4. PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR SALT WATER

DISFOSAL, EDDY COQUNTY, NIDW MEXI{OL

ARMINISTRATIVE ORIER
CONSERYATION DIVISION

Under the provisions of Rule 701(B), Chevron U.S A, Producticn Company made
application to the New Mexico Gil Conservation LMvigion on Aprit 23, 1997, for permission to
coraplete for salf water disposal its Lentini “1° Federal Well No 17 Im ated 1687 feet from the
MNotth line and 2505 feet from the West line (Unit F) of Secuon 1, Townpship 23 Soith, Range
28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

THE DIVISION BIRFOTOR FINDS THAT:

{1} The application has beer duly filed under the provisions of Rule 70L(B} of the
Division Rules and Regnistions,

{2y Sawusfactory nformaden bas been provided tha all offver operators aud surfaze
vwuers have been dulyv noiified;

(3) The applicant has presented satisfactory evidence thai all requiremente prescribed
m Rule 70U will be mici; and

{(4) No ocbjections have been received within the Waiting period prescribed by said rule.

FORL ORDERED TUHAT:

The applicant herein, Chevron U .S A, Production Company s hereby authorized to
complete its Leatint *17 Federal Well No.17 located 1686 reer from tie North Hne and 2505
feet trom the West line (Unjt F) ol Section 1. Township 23 South, Range 28 Fast, NMPM,
Eddy County, New Mexico, w such maaner 48 1o permit the injection of salt water for disposal
purposes into the Bell Canyon formston at approaimately 2800 feer to 3 >b feet throuyh 2
i3-inch plastic-hned mbiag ser inoa packer locaied at aprroximately 2730 fee




o JUN 2 TR RS CHEYRT MIDLAND : [

Adpusiiserarive Orcler SWD-630
Chevran (15 4. Production Compane
Mo 20 9T

s rvcf N

LIS TURTHER ORDUERED THAT:
The operator shall fake all steps necessary o ensure that the lnjected water envers only
the proposed imection interval and s aot permnitted (o escape to other forruations or nnto the

surlacs

Prior vy compencing jection operations into the well, the casing shall be pressure
wested front the surtace to the packer setting denth ro assure the inteprity of sald casing

The cusing-ubing annulus shall be ioaded with an inert fluid and equipped with a

pressure gauge at the surface or left pen to e atmosphere o facilitate defechion of Jeakaze in
the casing . ubing, or packer.

The injection wall or systemn shall be equipped with a pressure Hmiting device which
wilt Jimir the wellliead pressure on th wjection well v no more than 600 pey

‘the Drector of the Dhviston may authorize an inciease i jnjection pressure vpon a
woper showing by the operator of said well thar sush higher pressare will nof resubi in
& {

migration of the injected fluid from the Bell Canvoa formuation.  Sach proper showing sbali
consist of & valhd step-rate fesf ran wn accordance with and acceptable 1o vhis office.

The operator shall nonfy the supervisor of ithe Artesia district office of the TYivicion
the dare and time of tae insiddlation of disposal equipment andd of the mechanical ini-priiy teag
< thac the same may be uspecresd and wimessed

The operator shat nomedicely notdy the supervicor of the Aresia disirior offics of the
Division of the fatlure of the mibine, cazing, or packer o vaid weli and shail take such sk as
may be amely and nocessaey 1o correct such failure or Iephave,

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT. junsdiction of this vasse is beweby roamed by
the {nvision for the enoy of such fordher order or ordees as mav be deemed necessary
convenient for the preveniion of waste and/or protection ol corretative rights: vpon failurs nf
the operator 1o (onduct operations in a mainer which will ensurs the proteciion of fra<h water
Of in 2 manner ?rmnsist{—rn. with the requirements set forth e this onder, the Divison may,
after wotice and hearing, terminate the tnjection authoriiy eranied berein

The operator shall submit moenihily reports of the disposal operahons in aceordan s wirh
Rufe Nos. 706 and 1120 of rhe Diviaon Rales and Kemilaiions
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ddministrattoe O dar SWD 639
Chevron (184 Produchor ampas
Adore 20 1007

TR

[ne inmection authorily sranted herein shall terninate one vear after the effective date of
this wrder if the operlor bes not commenced injsction sperations info the subject well,

provided however. the Divizien, apon written request by the OPEerator. mav prant an £xtension

thereot 1or pood canse showa,

Approved at Santa Teo Noew Mexizo, on this 20ih dav of Mav, 1967

R s 3 4.,.,4;" w\:ffi—t-ﬁ::—f:ﬁ —_——
WHIIAM 1 T EMAY ., Dirortor
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Catanach, David

——

From: Catanach, David

Sent: Tuesday, July 17, 2001 2:15 PM
To: 'Joe Williams'

Subject: Step Rate Test

Joe, I have not yet issued an order approving the pressure increase, however, the test looks good and you will

not have to re-run it. I'll get your increase just as soon as | can.




